Wisconsin law.
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181 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 225.03

Chapter NR 225
CANNED AND PRESERVED FRUITS AND VEGETABLES

NR 225.01  Purpose. NR 225.06  Application of efluent limitations and standards.
NR 225.02  Applicability. NR 225.10 Effluent limitations, best practicable treatment.
NR 225.03 Definitions. NR 225.1 Effluent limitations, best available treatment.
NR 225.04 Compliance with dfuent limitations and standards. NR 225.12  Standards of performance.

NR 225.05 Modification of efluent limitations. NR 225.13  Pretreatment standards.

NR 225.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is toentreesdessert@and snacks using fresh, pre—processed, or any
establisheffluent limitations, standards of performance, and preombinationof theseand other food ingredients necessary for the
treatmentstandards for dischges of process wastes from theproductionof infant foods.
cannedand preserved fruits and vegetables category of point (9) “Beets” means the processing of beets into the following
soNurtceﬁnd ?#bsaftwo”els t?ere?tl;._ ter s setfont imags | PrOCUCEStyles: canned and peeled, whaliced, diced, French

ote: e authority for promulgation o IS chapter Is set forth | 1 i

History: Cr. Register January1977, No. 253ef. 2.1-77. style, sections, |r.regulaand other cuts.but not dehy(_jrated beets.
(10) “Broccoli” means the processing of brocdntd the fot

NR 225.02 Applicability. ~The efluent limitations,star  lowing product styles: frozen, chopped, spears, amstella
dardsof performance, pretreatment standards, and other-prowéouscuts.
sionsof this chapteere applicable to pollutants or pollutant prop  (11) “Caneberries’means the processing of the following
ertiesin dischages of process waste resulting from the productigserries:canned and frozen blackberries, blueberries, boysenber
of canned fruits and vegetables in the following subcategoriesies, currants, gooseberries, loganberries, ollalieberries, raspber

(1) Apple juice, ries,and any other similar cane or bushberry but not strawberries
(2) Apple products, other than caustic peeled or dehydrateef, cranberries.

(3) Citrus products, (12) “Cannedonions” means the processing of onions into the
(4) Frozen white potato products, following product styles: canned, frozen, and fri@dnned),

(5) Dehydrated white potato products, peeledwhole, sliced, and any other piece size but not including

frozen, battered onion rings or dehydrated onions.

(13) “Carrots” means the processing of carrots into fitie
(8) Canned and miscellaneous specialties lowing product styles: canned and frozen, peeled, whole, sliced,
Note: . h P - diced, nuggets, crinklecut, julienne, shoestrings, chunks, chips
ote: Commodities and products includedsimbcategories (6) through (8) are . L
listedin tables 1 and 2 of this chapter and defined MRs225.03 (6xhrough(53).  andother irregular cuts, and juices but not dehydrated carrots.
History: Cr. Registey January1977, No. 253eff. 2-1-77. (14) “Cherries,brined” means the processing of all varieties
of cherries into the following product styles: canned, bottled and
bulk, sweet and soupitted and unpitted, bleached, sweetened,
coloredand flavored, whole, halved and chopped.
(15) “Cherries,sour” means the processing of all sour vari
esof cherries into the following product styles: frozen and
cannedpittedand unpitted, whole, halves, juice, and concentrate.

(2) “Medium” means a point source that processes a total (16) “Cherries, sweet” means the processing of all varieties of

annualraw material production of fruits, vegetables, speciali eetgh%rrigs ior|1to th{? éollor\]/vilng hPEOd”C.t _styles(:j frozen tantd
andother products that is between 1,816 kkg (2,000 tons) per y&gpnedpitiedand unpitted, whole, halves, juice and concentrate.
and9,080 kkg (10,000 tons) per year (17) “Chips, corn” means the processing of fried corn, made

(3) “Daily maximum limitation” meanshe maximum quan Y soaking, rinsing, milling and extruding into a fryer without
tity of suspended solids or of BOD which may be dispéin toasting.In terms of finished corn chips, 1 kg (Ib) of finished prod
anyone day uctis equivalent to 0.9 kg (Ib) of raw material.

(4) “Daily average limitation” means the maximum daily (18) “Chips, potato” meanshe processing of fried chips,
averagequantity of suspended solids or of B@iich may be Mmadefrom freshor stored white potatoes, all varieties. In terms of
dischargedn a 30 day period. finished potato chips, 1 kg (Ib) of finished product is equivalent

(5) “Annual limitation” means the maximum quantity of sus©4 kg (‘I‘b) (_)f raw mat?rlal. ) .
pendedsolids or of BOD which may be dischjad for the entire  (19) “Chips, tortilla” meansthe processing of fried corn,
processingseason or calendar year madeby soaking, rinsing, milling, rolling intsheets, toasting and

(6) “Added ingredients” means the prepared sauces (prepafBgngd- In terms of finished tortilla chips, 1 kg (Ib) @hished
from items such as daiproducts, starches, sugtomato sauce Productis equivalent to 0.9 kg (Ib) of raw material.
andconcentrate, spices, and other related pre—processed ingred(20) “Corn, canned” means the processing of dota the fot
ents)which are added during the canning and freezinfyuits ~ lowing product styles: canned, yellow and white, whole kernel,
andvegetables. creamstyle, and on—the—cob.

(7) “Apricots” means the processing of apricots into the fol (21) “Corn, frozen” means the processing of corto the fot
lowing product styles: canned and frozeuitted and unpitted, lowing product styles: frozen, yellow and whitehole kernel and
peeledand unpeeled, whole, halves, slices, neetadconcer  whole cob.
trate. (22) “Cranberries”’means the processing of cranberries into

(8) “Baby food” means th@rocessing of canned fresh fruitsthe following product styles: canned, bottlehd frozen, whole,
and vegetables, meats, eggs, frijuices, cereal, formulated saucejelly, juice and concentrate.

(6) Canned and preserved fruits,
(7) Canned and preserved vegetables, and

NR 225.03 Definitions.  The following definitions are
applicableto terms used in this chaptBrefinitions of other terms
andmeanings of abbreviations are set forth inNR. 205

(1) “Large” means goint source that processes a total annug{i
raw material production of fruits, vegetablspgecialties and other
productsthat exceeds 9,080 kkg (10,000 tons) per.year
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NR 225.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 182

(23) “Dehydrated onions and garlic” means the processing of (37) “Peas”means the processing of peas into the following
dehydratednions and garlic into the following product styles: aifproductstyles: canned and frozen, all varieties and sizes, whole.

V.aCUUm,and fre.eze dried, all .Varieties, dlcmmps, and Oth(_i“r (38) “Pick|eslfresh” means the processing of fresh cucum
piecesizes ranging from Ige sliced to powder but not includingpersand other vegetables, all varieties sies from whole to rel
greenonions, chives, or leeks. ish, all styles, cured after packing.

(24) “Dehydratedvegetables” means the processing of dehy (39) “Pickles, processed” means the processing of pickles,

dratedvegetables in the following product styles; aacuumand cucumbersand other vegetables, all varieties, sizes, and types,
freezedried, blanched and unblanched, peeled anpeeled, madeafter fermentation and storage.

beets bell peppers, cabbage, carrots, celehjli pepperhorse
radish, turnips, parsnips, parslensparagus, tomatoes, greerﬁeg

beans,corn, spinach, green onion tops, chives, leeks, who nsor tank yards by salt and other chemical additions necessary

diced,and z.any other piece size ranging.from S"C?d to pO.Wd.erto achieve proper fermentation fibve packing of processed pickle
(25) “Dried fruit” means the processing of various fruits intgroducts,and subsequent tank soaking.

the following product styles: aivacuum, and freeze driguifted
and unpitted, blanched and unblanched, whole, halves, slices
other similar styles of apples, apricots, figs, peaches, pearg

prunes,canned extracted prune juice and pulp from rehydrat te. It also specifi : e . _
; . . = . pecifically includes the on-site production of by
andcooked dehydrated prunes; but not including dateaisins. productssuch as alcohol, sugar or animal feed.

i d(nz(f) r:g)ry bri?n?i ;&i?gsréze prrﬁffég?g 4 ct)f ceannftek(]j aﬁ:gto' (42) “Plums” means the processing of plums into the follow
ianey, navy g ’ Pl ype, wi ing product styles: canned and frozen, pitted and unpitted, peeled

withoutformu_lated sauces, meats and grgvies. and unpeeled, blanched, and unblanched, whole, halved, and
(27) “Ethnic foods” means the production of canned and frytherpiece size.

zen Chinese and Mexicapecialties utilizing fresh and pre—pro “ " .
cessecean sprouts, bamboo shoots, water chestnuts, ,cedery (43) “Potatoes m eans: . .
tus, tomatoes, and other similar vegetables necessary for the@ The processing of sweet potatoes into the following-prod
productionof the various characteristic product styles. uct styles: canned, .peeled, sphd, syralpxj\(acuum packe.d; and
(28) “Grape juice canning” means the processing of grape (b) The processing of white potatoes into the following prod
juice into the following products and product styles: canned att§t Styles: canned, peeled, white, all varieties, whole and sliced.
frozen,fresh and stored, natural grape juice for the manufacture(44) “Raisins” means the production of raisins from the fol
of juices, drinks, concentrates, jams, jellies, and other related fiewing products: dried grapes, all varieties, bleached and
ished products but not wine other spirits. In terms of raw mate unbleachedwhich have been cleanesid washed prior to pack
rial processed 1,000 kg (1,000 Ib) of grapesgsivalent to 834 aging.

(40) “Pickles, salt stations” means the handling and subse
entpreserving of cucumbers anther vegetables at salting-sta

A1) “Pineapples’means th@rocessing of pineapple into the
Ifdwing product styles: canned, peeled, sliced, chunk, tidbit,
ed,crushed, and any other related piece giges and concen

liters (100 gallons) of grape juice. (45) “Sauerkrautcanning” means the draining astibse
(29) “Grape pressing” means the washing and subsequegitentfilling and canning of fermented cabbage and juice.
handling including pressing, heating, and filtration wétural (46) “Sauerkrautcutting” means the trimming, cutting, and

juice from all varieties of grapésr the purpose of manufacturingsubsequenpreparatory handling of cabbagecessary for and
juice, drink, concentrate, and jelly but not wineather spirits. In  including brining and fermentation, arstibsequent tank soaking.
termsof raw material processed 1,000 kg (1,000 Ib) of grapes are(47) “snapbeans” means the processing of snap beans into
equivalentto 834 liters (100 gallons) of grape juice. the following product stylescanned and frozen green, Italian,
(30) “Jams and jellies” means the production of jams, jelliegax, string, bush, and other related varieties, whole, french, fancy
and preserves defined as follows: the combination of fruit ansktrastandard, standard, and other cuts.
fruit concentrate, sugapectin, and other additives in an acidic (48) “Soups” means the combination of various fresh and
mediumresulting in a gelatinized and thickened finished prOd”%re—processemeats, fish, dairy products, eggs, flours, starches,
(31) “Lima beans”means the processing of lima beans intgegetablesspices, and other similar raw ingredients int@eety
thefollowing productstyles: canned and frozen, green and whitef finished mixes and styles but not including dehydratagps.
all varieties and sizes. (49) “Spinach” means theprocessing of spinach and leafy
(32) “Mayonnaiseandsalad dressing” means the emulsifieggreensnto the following product styles: canned or frozen, whole
andnonemulsified semi-solid food preparedm the combining |eaf, chopped, and other related cuts.

of edible vegetable oil with acidifying, and egg yalintaining 50) “S h th : f el h
ingredientspr gum and starch combinations to which certain cqlmé czgnne?ju:r?d frrgze::sstylgs?rocessmg of pum squas

orings, spices, and flavorings have been added. (51) “Strawberries”’means the processing of strawberries into

(33) "Mushrooms”means the processing of mushrooms inighe following product stylescanned and frozen, whole, sliced,
thefollowing product styles: canned, frozen, dehydrated, alt vating pyreed.

eties,shapes and sizes. B R . .
o~ . . . (52) “Tomatoes” means the processing of tomatoes into
_(34) *Olives” means the processing of olives into the followsanned peeled, whole, stewed, and related piece sizes; and pro
ing product styles: canned, all varieties, fresh and stg®n  oggingof tomatoes into the following products and product
ripe, black ripe, spanish, sicilian, and any other styleshi@h  gyjes: canned, peeled and unpeeled paste, concenpatee,
spices,acids, and flavorings may havg been added. _ saucejuice, catsup and other similar formulated items requiring
(35) “Peaches'means the processing of peaches into the falarious other pre—processed food ingredients.
lowing product styles: canned or frozen, all varieties, peeled, (53) “Tomato-starch—cheesecanned  specialties’means
pitted and unpitted, whole, halvesliced, diced, and any other .annegspecialties resulting from@mbination of fresh and pre—
cuts,nectar and concentrate but not dehydrated. ~ processedomatoes, starches, cheeses, spices, and other-flavor
(36) “Pears”means the processing of peiats the following  ingsnecessary to produce a variety of products similar to but not
product styles: canned, peeled, halved, slicdited, and any exclusivelyraviolis, spaghetti, tamales, and enchiladas.
othercuts, nectar and concentrate but not dehydrated. History: Cr. Register January1977, No. 253ef. 2-1-77.
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183 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 225.10

NR 225.04 Compliance with effluent limitations and (a) Daily maximum and daily average limitations determined
standards. Dischage of pollutants from facilities subjecttite  for dischages resulting from processingéach of subcategories
provisionsof this chapter may not exceed, as appropriate: (1) through (5);

(1) By July 1, 1977 dluent limitations representing the (b) Daily maximum,daily average, and annual limitations
degreeof effluent reduction attainable by tlaplication of the determinedor dischages resulting from thprocessing of each
bestpracticable control technology currently available; commodityor product in subcategories (6) through (8) in the case

(2) By July 1, 1983 dluent limitations representing the Of facilities which dischaye process waste waters continuously or
degreeof efluent reduction attainable by ttaplication of the intermittentlyduring the processing season; or

bestavailable technology economically achievable; (¢) Annual limitationsdetermined for dischge resulting from
(3) Pretreatmenstandardgor dischages to publicly owned theprocessing oach commodity or product in subcategories (6)
treatmentworks; through(8) in the case of facilities employing long term waste sta

(4) Standards of performance for new sources. blklllzathn Wherctiafall cr)]r a portion of the process Was(tje V\;ater ((:ijls
History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1977, No. 253eff. 2-1-77; r and recrRegister, chargeis store _Or the entire processing season and released at a
August, 1983, No. 322f. 9-1-83. controlledrate with department approval.

(3) Thelimitations described in sufR) shall be based on pro

NR 225.05 Modification of effluent limitations. ductionand determined by multiplyintpe appropriate quantity
(1) Effluentlimitations representinthe degree of 8fient redue  of production for each commodity by the correspondifigeft
tion attainable bythe application of the best practicable contrdimitation or standard set forth in table 1 or 2 of this chapter
technologycurrently available may bmodified in accordance  (a) The production shall be in terms of product for commodi
with this section. tiesother than soup in subcategory (8) and in tesfmaw material

(2) An individual dischager or other interested person mayrocessedor other commaodities.
submit evidence to the department that factors relating to the (p) The production usetb determine daily maximum and
equipmentr facilities involved, the process appliedother such - y5ily average limitations shall be the production for each-com

factors related tosuch dischayer are fundamentally dérent oty processed during the peak 30 consecutive day production
from the factors considered in the establishment oeffieent eriodof the year for the facility

limitations. On the basis of such evidence or other avallableulnfcl?h (¢) The production used to determine annual limitations shall

mationthe department will make a written determination that sugf h . X .
. o e the production for each commodity during the entire proces
factors are or are not fundamentally fdifent for that facility singseason or calendar year

comparedo those specified in the applicable sectiofithe ER ; e - ) o
development documents identified in s(8). If such fundamen (4) Dischargelimitations for fa(_ZIIItlessubJeCt to limitations
tally different factors are found to exist, the department sh&®veringmore than one commodity or subcategory shall be the
establishfor the dischaye efluent limitations in the WPDES per sumof Ilmltgtlons dete'rmln('ed for the |nd|V|dyaI commodities or
mit either more or less stringent than the limitations in this chaptg#bcategories determined in accordance with gapand(3).

to the extent dictated by such fundamentallyfedént factors. (5) The effluent limitations and standards set forththis
Suchlimitations must be approved by &£Rvhich may approve, chapterfor subcategories (6) through (8) are applicable only to
disapprovepr specify other limitations. largeand medium size point source facilities or plants.

(3) TheERA development documents forfleent limitations (6) Forthe purposes of sER 225.10and225.11the efluent
guidelinesand new source performanstndards, identified by limitations and standards of this chapter are not applicable to:
segmentitie, by ERA document number and by publication date, (5) Facilities which are single commodity 100% canned corn
applicablein accordance with sulf2) are: Apple, Citrus, and processingplants, or
g’r?éegg,eli(:li?glt?:SO/ER?i‘ro%z7g,_lc\)/l4a6rcgcgb7§i9|:7rg|t$9$tables, (b) Facilitieswhich are multi-commodity frozen vegetable

o ' . processingplants with totaknnual raw material production less

(4) Copiesof thedevelopment documents identified in SUbthan7,264 kkg (8,000 tons) per year
(3) are available for inspection at théiod of the department of  pigory: cr. Register January1977, No. 253ef. 2-1-77.
naturalresources, the secretary of statefice, and the legislative
referencebureau, and malye obtained for personal use fromthe \r 22510 Effluent

Superintendentf Documents, U.S. Government PrintindicH, reatment. The following efluent limitations for all ospecific
WashingtonD.C. 20460. treatment. e following efluent limitatio p

History: Cr. Register January1977, No. 253eff. 2-1-77;correction in (4) Scha-tegoriethen applied .in accordance with NR 225.06
made undler . 1399 (4) (b) 6.. Stais. Register April 2013 No. 688, establishexcept as provided in R 225.05 the quantity or qual
ity of pollutants or pollutant properties which may be dispbdr
by a facility subject to the provisions of this chapter adfgplica
standards. (1) The efluent limitations andstandards set forth 10N {0 processvastes of the best practicable control technology
in this chapter shall be used in accordance with this sectionCtgrentlyavailable.
establishthe quantity or quality of pollutants pollutant proper (1) ThepH of all dischagesresulting from processing in sub
tieswhich may be dischged by a point source subjectthe pre ~ categorieg1) through (5shall be within the range of 6.0 to 9.0.
visionsof this chaptgrexcept as: (2) ThepH of all dischagesresulting from processing in sub
(@) They may be modified in accordance withlR. 225.05  categorieg6) through (8)hall be within the range of 6.0 to 9.5.
(b) They may be superseded by mstringent limitations and ~ (3) Theoil and grease conteaf all dischages resulting from
standardsecessary to achieve water quality standards or m@@cessingn subcategory (8) shall not exceed 20 mg/l.
otherlegal requirements, or (4) Thedaily maximum, daily average, and annual limitations
(c) They may be supplemented or superseded by staratardr suspended solids and BOD are set forth in table 1 in Ibs/1,000
prohibitionsfor toxic pollutants or by additional limitations for Ibs or kg/1,000 kg of:

limitations, best practicable

NR 225.06 Application of effluent limitations and

otherpollutants required to achieve water quality (a) Product other than soup in subcategory (8), and

(2) Exceptas provided in subg5) and(6), the quantitie®f (b) Raw material processed for commodities or products other
suspendedolidsand BOD which may be disclygd by a facility thanidentified in par(a).
subjectto the provisions of this chapter shall not exceed: History: Cr. Register January1977, No. 253ef. 2-1-77.
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NR 225.11 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 184

NR 225.11 Effluent limitations, best available treat - (b) Raw material processed for commodities or products other
ment. The following efluent limitations forall specific subcate thanidentified in par(a).
gorieswhen applied in accordance with\&RR 225.06establistthe (5) Thefecal coliform present in all disctwges resulting from
quantityor quality of pollutants or pollutant properties whinhy processingn subcategories (1) through (5) shall not exceed an
be dischaged by a facility subject to the provisioofsthis chapter MPN of 400/100 ml.
after application to process wastethe best available techpol ~ History: Cr. Registey January1977, No. 253efl. 2-1-77.
ogy economically achlevable. ) o NR 225.12 Standards of performance.  The efluent

(1) ThepH of all dischagesresulting from processing in sub |imitations set forth in SNR 225.1 establish the quantity or qual
categorieg1) through (5ehall be within the range of 6.0 to 9.0ty of pollutants or pollutant properties which may be disgéar

(2) ThepH of all dischagesresulting from processing in sub by a facility which is asource subject to the provisions of this
categorieg6) through (8)shall be within the range of 6.0 to 9.5.chapter. )

(3) Theoil and grease conteaf all dischages resulting from History: Cr. Register January1977, No. 253ef. 2-1-77.
processingn subcategory (8) shall not exceed 10 mg/l. NR 225.13 Pretreatment standards. The pretreatment

(4) Thedaily maximum, daily average, and annual limitationstandardsor dischages to publicly ownetteatment works from
for suspended solids and BOD are set forth in table 2 in Ibs/l,(ﬂWLCiISUbJECt to the provisions of this chapter shall be as set forth

Ibs or kg/l'ooo kg of: InHcist.ory:RC2r.:I:RLé3giste;Januarylg77 No. 253eff. 2-1-77; r and recrRegister
(a) Product other than soup in subcategory (8), and August, 1983, No. 332f. 9-1-83. ’ '
Table1
BPT Effluent Limitations
Suspended Solids
Subcategory Daily BOD Daily Daily Daily
Commodity or Product Maximum Average Annual Maximum Average Annual
(1) Apple juice 0.6 0.3 na 0.8 0.4 na
(2) Apple products 11 0.55 na 14 0.7 na
(3) Citrus products 0.8 0.4 na 1.7 0.85 na
(4) Frozen white potatoes 2.8 14 na 2.8 1.4 na
(5) Dehyd. white potatoes 2.4 1.2 na 2.8 1.4 na
(6) Canned and preserved fruits
Apricots 3.0 181 1.26 5.36 3.74 2.33
Caneberries 0.77 0.46 0.32 1.38 0.95 0.58
Cherries, Brined 2.87 1.78 1.28 5.18 3.68 2.38
Sour 1.77 111 0.81 3.2 2.3 1.52
Sweet 1.12 0.69 0.49 2.01 1.43 0.92
Cranberries 1.71 1.03 0.73 3.06 2.14 1.34
Dried fruit 1.86 1.13 0.80 3.34 2.34 1.48
Grape juice, canning 1.10 0.69 0.51 1.99 1.44 0.96
pressing 0.22 0.14 0.10 0.40 0.29 0.18
Olives 5.44 3.34 2.39 9.79 6.92 4.44
Peaches 151 0.93 0.67 2.72 1.93 1.26
Pears 1.77 1.12 0.83 3.21 2.32 1.55
Pickles, fresh pack 1.22 0.75 0.53 2.19 1.54 0.99
process pack 1.45 0.92 0.68 2.63 1.91 1.28
salt stations 0.18 0.12 0.09 0.33 0.25 0.18
Pineapples 2.18 1.33 0.96 3.85 2.76 181
Plums 0.69 0.42 0.29 1.24 0.87 0.54
Raisins 0.43 0.28 0.21 0.78 0.57 0.39
Strawberries 1.79 1.06 0.74 3.19 2.20 1.35
Tomatoes 1.21 0.71 0.49 2.15 1.48 0.90
(7) Canned and preserved vegetables
Beets 1.01 0.71 0.57 1.88 1.47 1.12
Broccoli 3.82 2.21 1.47 6.78 4,57 2.65
Carrots 1.76 111 0.82 3.19 2.30 1.54
Corn, canned 0.71 0.48 0.38 1.32 1.0 0.73
frozen 145 0.84 0.56 3.13 2.30 1.57
Dehyd. onion and garlic 2.45 1.46 0.98 4.49 3.02 1.76
Dehyd. vegetables 2.98 1.76 1.21 5.30 3.65 2.21
Dry beans 2.50 151 1.07 4.48 3.13 1.97
Lima beans 3.68 2.19 151 6.56 4.53 2.76
Mushrooms 3.01 1.78 1.22 5.36 3.68 2.22
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185 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 225.13
Suspended Solids

Subcategory Daily BOD Daily Daily Daily

Commodity or Product Maximum Average Annual Maximum Average Annual
Onions (canned) 3.09 1.83 1.25 5.51 3.78 2.28
Peas 2.42 1.50 1.08 4.36 3.11 2.02
Sauerkraut, canning 0.50 0.30 0.21 0.89 0.63 0.40

cutting 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.14 0.11 0.08

Snap beans 1.51 0.87 0.58 2.67 1.80 1.04
Spinach 2.37 1.36 0.91 4.19 2.81 1.64
Squash 0.90 0.59 0.46 1.64 1.23 0.87
Potatoes 0.90 0.66 0.55 1.69 1.37 1.09

Canned and miscellaneous
(8) specialties

Added ingredients 0.95 0.55 0.36 0.00 0.00 0.00
Baby food 1.23 0.73 0.51 2.23 1.55 0.95
Chips, corn 1.58 1.04 0.80 2.90 2.17 1.53
potato 3.46 2.17 1.58 6.25 4.49 2.97
tortilla 241 1.50 1.09 4.34 3.11 2.04
Ethnic foods 2.39 1.41 0.96 4.23 291 1.73
Jams and jellies 0.42 0.26 0.19 0.76 0.54 0.36
Mayonnaise and dressings 0.37 0.24 0.17 0.67 0.49 0.33
Soups 4.14 2.46 1.69 7.38 5.09 3.10
Tomato-starch—cheese canned
specialties 1.37 1.08 0.72 3.31 2.23 1.30
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NR 225.13 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 186

Table2
BAT Effluent Limitations and Standards of Performance

Suspended Solids

Subcategory, Commaodity, or Daily BOD Daily Daily Daily
Product Maximum Average Annual Size Maximum Average Annual
(1) Apple juice 0.2 0.1 na 0.2 0.1 na
(2) Apple products 0.2 0.1 na 0.2 0.1 na
(3) Citrus products 0.14 0.07 na 0.2 0.1 na
(4) Frozen potato products 0.34 0.17 na 11 0.55 na
(5) Dehyd. potato products 0.34 0.17 na 1.1 0.55 na
(6) Canned and preserved fruits
Apricots 1.261 0.938 0.485 M 2.278 1.309 0.986
L 1.261 0.938 0.485
Caneberries 0.182 0.134 0.067 M 0.328 0.184 0.137
L 0.182 0.134 0.067
Cherries, brined 0.763 0.621 0.423 M 1.438 1.013 0.872
L 0.763 0.621 0.423
Cherries, sour 1.102 0.839 0.472 M 2.013 1.225 0.962
L 1.102 0.839 0.472
Cherries, sweet 0.448 0.337 0.181 M 0.813 0.479 0.368
L 0.448 0.337 0.181
Cranberries 0.620 0.465 0.248 M 1.124 0.660 0.505
L 0.620 0.465 0.248
Dried fruit 0.733 0.556 0.308 M 1.337 0.805 0.627
L 0.733 0.556 0.308
Grape juice, canning 0.766 0.583 0.326 M 1.399 0.849 0.666
L 0.766 0.583 0.326
Grape juice, pressing 0.111 0.085 0.047 M 0.203 0.123 0.097
L 0.111 0.085 0.047
Olives 2.285 1.606 0.796 M 3.926 2.191 1.613
L 2.285 1.606 0.796
Peaches 0.766 0.583 0.324 M 1.397 0.844 0.660
L 0.766 0.583 0.324
Pears 0.855 0.664 0.397 M 1.575 1.003 0.812
L 0.855 0.664 0.397
Pickles, fresh pack 0.639 0.461 0.213 M 1.139 0.606 0.429
L 0.639 0.461 0.213
Pickles, process pack 0.652 0.511 0.313 M 1.208 0.784 0.643
L 0.652 0.511 0.313
Pickles, salt station 0.084 0.072 0.054 M 0.163 0.125 0.113
L 0.084 0.072 0.054
Pineapples 1.476 1.111 0.599 M 2.681 1.585 1.220
L 1.476 1.111 0.599
Plums 0.283 0.204 0.095 M 0.504 0.270 0.191
L 0.283 0.204 0.095
Raisins 0.204 0.163 0.105 M 0.380 0.257 0.217
L 0.204 0.163 0.105
Strawberries 0.619 0.449 0.210 M 1.105 0.594 0.423
L 0.619 0.449 0.210
Tomatoes 0.524 0.378 0.173 M 0.933 0.495 0.349
(7) canned and preserved vegetables
Beets 0.682 0.548 0.361 M 1.242 0.852 0.722
L 0.682 0.548 0.361
Broccoli 1.894 1.337 0.557 M 3.342 1.671 1.114
L 1.894 1.337 0.557
Carrots 0.966 0.729 0.397 M 1.756 1.046 0.809
L 0.966 0.729 0.397
Corn, canned 0.446 0.360 0.240 M 0.837 0.580 0.494
L 0.446 0.360 0.240
Corn, frozen 0.987 0.778 0.485 M 1.832 1.204 0.994
L 0.987 0.778 0.485
Dehyd. onion and garlic 1.159 0.837 0.387 M 2.067 1.102 0.781
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187 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 225.13
Suspended Solids
Subcategory, Commaodity, or Daily BOD Daily Daily Daily
Product Maximum Average Annual Size Maximum Average Annual
L 1.159 0.837 0.387
Dehyd. vegetables 1.781 1.288 0.598 M 3.178 1.699 1.206
L 1.781 1.288 0.598
Dry beans 1.403 1.021 0.486 M 2.509 1.363 0.981
L 1.403 1.021 0.486
Lima beans 1.753 1.258 0.566 M 3.117 1.633 1.138
L 1.753 1.258 0.566
Mushrooms 1.188 0.862 0.406 M 2.122 1.146 0.820
L 1.188 0.862 0.406
Onions (canned) 1.719 1.305 0.726 M 3.135 1.893 1.480
L 1.719 1.305 0.726
Peas 0.995 0.758 0.427 M 1.818 1.108 0.871
L 0.995 0.758 0.427
Sauerkraut, canning 0.260 0.194 0.100 M 0.470 0.270 0.202
L 0.260 0.194 0.100
Sauerkraut, cutting 0.046 0.038 0.027 M 0.087 0.064 0.056
L 0.046 0.038 0.027
Snap beans 1.048 0.747 0.326 M 1.858 0.955 0.653
L 1.048 0.747 0.326
Spinach 1.176 0.830 0.346 M 2.075 1.038 0.611
L 1.176 0.830 0.346
Squash 0.295 0.220 0.114 M 0.534 0.307 0.232
L 0.295 0.220 0.114
Potatoes 0.572 0.476 0.342 M 1.090 0.803 0.707
L 0.572 0.476 0.342
(8) Canned and miscellaneous specialties
Added ingredients 0.780 0.550 0.230 M 0.000 0.000 0.000
L 0.000 0.000 0.000
Baby food 0.839 0.611 0.290 M 1.501 0.815 0.586
L 0.839 0.611 0.290
Chips, corn 1.142 0.898 0.557 M 2.117 1.386 1.143
L 1.142 0.898 0.557
Chips, potato 1.683 1.244 0.629 M 3.032 1.714 1.274
L 1.683 1.244 0.629
Chips, tortilla 1.665 1.253 0.676 M 3.025 1.789 1.377
L 1.665 1.253 0.676
Ethnic foods 1.588 1.143 0.520 M 2.826 1491 1.046
L 1.588 1.143 0.520
Jams and jellies 0.187 0.142 0.080 M 0.342 0.208 0.164
L 0.187 0.142 0.080
Mayonnaise and dressing 0.210 0.163 0.097 M 0.386 0.245 0.198
L 0.210 0.163 0.097
Soups 2.766 2.000 0.929 M 4.934 2.638 1.872
L 2.766 2.000 0.929

Tomato-starch-cheese canned
specialties 0.981 0.705 0.319 M 1.745 0.918 0.643
Note: The suspended solids limitations and standards for subcategories (6) through (8) in table 2 applicableyesdischanedium and from e size facilities are
identifiedrespectively by the letters M and L appearing in the size column. The BOD limitations and standards for subcategories (6) through (8) are applicgbk to dischar
from both medium and Ige size facilities. Limitations and standards for subcategories (1) through (5) are applicable regardless of facility size.
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